
   

Mississippi Headwaters Board 
Meeting Agenda 

Cass County Board Room Walker, MN  
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83537273520 

  
January 27, 2023 

 10:00 am 
 

 
 

10:00 AM 

 Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance 

 Officer Election- 2022 Officers-  Chair- Ted Van Kempen (Hubbard), Vice Chair- Davin Tinquist 

(Itasca), Sec./Treasurer- Steve Barrows. 

 

10:05 AM Approve/Amend 

 

 Agenda  

 Consent Agenda – December ’22 Minutes & Expenses 

 

Correspondence 

 

 January Press Release 

 DNR Acknowledgement email 

 

Planning and Zoning (Actions) 

 

 H1a23 Hilmer Variance  Hubbard County 

 

 

Action / Discussion Items: 

 

 Set up budget committee meeting- Action 

 Governor’s Budget- Discussion 

 Executive Directors report- Discussion 

 

Closed Meeting for Executive Director’s Annual Performance Evaluation 

 Performance Review Summary 

 Resolution 2023-01 (enclosed in Packet) 

 

Misc: ☼ Legislature Update (if any) ☼ County Updates 

 

Meeting Adjourned - Thank you 

 

     

Mtgs:  February 24, 2023 10:00 AM- Cass County Courthouse, Walker, MN  



 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 

 

Draft Minutes 

 

Monthly Expenses 

 

 



 

Mississippi Headwaters Board 

December 16, 2022 

Cass County Board Room 

322 Laurel St. 

Brainerd, MN 

Optional interactive technology:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88392024797 

MEETING 

MINUTES 

 

Members present by Roll Call:  Scott Bruns (Cass), Davin Tinquist (Itasca), Ted VanKempen (Hubbard), Dean 
Newland (Clearwater interactive), Craig Gaasvig (Beltrami), Steve Barrows (Crow Wing), Ann Marcotte (Aitkin 
interactive), and Tim Terrill (Executive Director). 
 
Others Present:  Allison White, Amy Kowalzek 
 
Pledge of Allegiance   
 
Chair Van Kempen asked if there were any additions to the agenda.  None added.  M/S (Barrows/Bruns) to 
approve of the agenda.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
M/S (Tinquist/Barrows) to approve of the Consent agenda.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Correspondence 
Tim provided the board with the December press release which discussed the Whiskey Creek project and 
support from Enbridge for environmental cleanup. 
 
Planning and Zoning 
 
M12a22- White Variance-  Environmental Service Director Amy Kowalzek presented the board with the 
variance for Allison White to add a garage onto the existing home.  Amy said that the Board of Adjustment 
approved of the variance providing the owner arrange for a stormwater management and shoreline review by 
the Morrison County Shoreland Specialist, and the owner will implement and maintain the practices 
recommended.  Discussion ensued and Comm. Gaasvig moved for approval because it met the setback rules, 
has an existing, working septic, and doesn’t exceed the existing impervious surface limit.  Comm. Marcotte 
asked why the house was built closer to the Miss. river when it was in MHB jurisdiction, and Amy said that she 
researched that issue and the Morrison county director, at that time, said it wasn’t within the scope of the 
MHB jurisdictional area.  Tim said that our maps haven’t changed since 1980 when the MHB was formed.  
Comm. Gaasvig said that it looks like there was a mapping error, or something else that caused this, but that is 
no longer an issue now.  What’s done is done and the variance meets our plan.  Comm. Van Kempen noticed 
that the side of the garage would intrude on the side yard setback if the garage was installed.  Landowner 
Allison White drew the attention of the board to another photo which outlined where the garage would go 
and the picture showed that it would not intrude.   M/S (Gaasvig/Marcotte) to approve of the White 
variance.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 



 
 
Action/Discussion: 
 

1. Tim gave the monthly executive director’s report and said that he received an email from the 
Conservation Fund saying that their meeting went well with the DNR about Sheep Ranch, and the 
committee will recommend to the Commissioner to release the Sheep Ranch and Kabekona River 
Complex.   

2. Tim Attended a DNR partners meeting in Bemidji, and they talked about various issues concerning the 
partners.  The Keep it Clean campaign which focuses on keeping human waste and trash off the lakes 
during the ice fishing months was a well discussed topic. 

3. Tim discussed that the Crow Wing county board heard discussion about the Dahler lake acquisition 
which is over 1200 acres and were pleased that the land would be donated to the county using the 
Miss. Headwaters Habitat Corridor Program funding.  Comm. Barrows said that the project is located in 
Northern Crow Wing county and will provide logging revenue and recreational benefits to the users. 
 

Recognition of Outgoing Board Members-  The board recognized the board members that will no longer be 
attending the MHB board meetings due to election results.  Comm. Ann Marcotte, Mike Wilson, and Davin 
Tinquist were or will be provided a Certificate of Appreciation for their diligent work on the MHB board.  
Several board members verbally expressed their appreciation for their work on the board and the outgoing 
board members expressed their gratitude and appreciation for working with the other board members. 
 
County or Legislative Updates 
 
Comm. Marcotte asked if anyone has heard about farmers having difficulty finding farm labor.  She noted that 
she had read it in a newspaper.  Comm. Barrows said that while Congress is addressing the issue with policy 
and funding, money is easy to get compared to getting workers. 
 
Comm. Gaasvig said that Enbridge provided $13K to Beltrami county for fixing the High Banks project on the 
Miss. river.  This will help compliment the funding that MHB provided to them. 
 
Comm. Van Kempen said that with the new pipeline going through Hubbard County, they are intending to use 
it to reduce taxes and rehabilitate homes.  He said it is much cheaper to renovate a home than build new 
ones. 
 
M/S (Barrows/Gaasvig) to adjourn.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________     ________________________________  

Chairman of the Board       Executive Director Tim Terrill    



YTD 

spending/rei

mbursement

Projected 

Budget

% of budget 

spent

Monthly Amount

$58,776.03 $124,000.00 47.40%

$4,761.46 $9,000.00 52.91%

$200.00 0.00%

$12,000.00 0.00%

$3,600.00 0.00%

$156.00 $83.00 187.95%

$12,000.00 0.00%

LCCMR acquisition $500.00 0.00% competitive reimbursement

Total $0.00 $4,917.46 $36,883.00

Monthly Amount

11,692.36$              $45,098.77 $105,064.00 42.93%

$2,492.00 0.00%

250.00$                   $1,050.00 $2,200.00 47.73%

18.68$                     $411.98 $550.00 74.91%

175.00$                   $935.63 $1,600.00 58.48%

313.89$                   $1,212.47 $3,000.00 40.42%

525.00$                   $2,625.00 $30,000.00 8.75%

152.79$                        $1,042.93 $1,350.00 77.25%

400.00$                        $750.00 0.00%

Total 13,527.72$                  $52,376.78 $147,006.00

Governor's DNR grant is always $124K every year

LSOHC grant is around $6K to $8K every year

*The total under revenue does not reflect the $124K because it is a non-competitive grant, and it doesn't always fall in the fiscal year.

County Support (52990)

Professional Services (62990)

Miscell. Other revenue (58300)

Expenses: Notes

December SFY'23 Budget Summary

8 county support

AIS reimbursement

Salaries/Benefits 

FICA/Med/PERA/LIFE/LTD/Hlth/

WC(61000)

MHB board Per Diem (62680)

reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant

reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant 

Governor’s DNR grant (53290)

MCIT insurance/work 

comp/liability (61500) reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant

Guidebook sales (58400) reimbursment for Guidebook sales

enbridge reimbursement

Revenues:

non competitive quarterly reimbursement

LSOHC reimbursement

Notes

Commissioner Mileage (62720)

Training & Registration Fees 

(63380)

Hotel/Meals/travel exp. (63340)

Office supplies/operations 

(64090)

CW financial

AMC meal

reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant 

reimbursed by Gov. DNR grantEmployee Mileage (63320)

reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant AMC conf. registration

MCIT Dividend (58300) MCIT refund

LSOHC grant (53290)

Enbridge program (58300)

telephone, printer ink



Crow Wing County

ACCOUNT DETAIL HISTORY FOR 2022 12 TO 2022 12

Report generated: 01/11/2023 08:21
User:             KorieW
Program ID:       glacthst

Page      1

ORG      OBJECT PROJ                                                                                    NET LEDGER        NET BUDGET
 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE
74830    61000        Salaries & Wages - Regular    
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    5,523.01           5,523.01
                                                             PER 02                    6,012.04          11,535.05
                                                             PER 03                    5,802.46          17,337.51
                                                             PER 04                    5,802.46          23,139.97
                                                             PER 05                    5,802.47          28,942.44
                                                             PER 06                    5,802.46          34,744.90
                                                             PER 07                    8,703.69          43,448.59
                                                             PER 08                    5,802.47          49,251.06
                                                             PER 09                    5,802.48          55,053.54
                                                             PER 10                    5,802.46          60,856.00
                                                             PER 11                    5,802.47          66,658.47
 22/12    165 12/02/22  PRJ pr1202 1221202    1221202     1221                          2,901.23         69,559.70
      pay120222  WARRANT=221202  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 22/12    676 12/16/22  PRJ pr1216 1121622    1121622     1121                          2,901.23         72,460.93
      pay121622  WARRANT=121622  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 22/12   1351 12/30/22  PRJ PR1230 1221230    1221230     1221                          2,901.23         75,362.16
      pay123022  WARRANT=221230  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         75,362.16       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          75,362.16
 
 
74830    61200        Active Insurance              
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    1,709.26           1,709.26
                                                             PER 02                    1,709.26           3,418.52
                                                             PER 03                    1,709.96           5,128.48
                                                             PER 04                    1,709.96           6,838.44
                                                             PER 05                    1,711.36           8,549.80
                                                             PER 06                    1,709.96          10,259.76
                                                             PER 07                    1,709.96          11,969.72
                                                             PER 08                    1,709.96          13,679.68
                                                             PER 09                    1,709.96          15,389.64
                                                             PER 10                    1,709.96          17,099.60
                                                             PER 11                    1,709.96          18,809.56
 22/12    165 12/02/22  PRJ pr1202 1221202    1221202     1221                            866.91         19,676.47
      pay120222  WARRANT=221202  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 22/12    676 12/16/22  PRJ pr1216 1121622    1121622     1121                            843.05         20,519.52
      pay121622  WARRANT=121622  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         20,519.52       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          20,519.52
 
 



Crow Wing County

ACCOUNT DETAIL HISTORY FOR 2022 12 TO 2022 12

Report generated: 01/11/2023 08:21
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ORG      OBJECT PROJ                                                                                    NET LEDGER        NET BUDGET
 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE
74830    61300        Employee Pension & FICA       
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      796.85             796.85
                                                             PER 02                      870.93           1,667.78
                                                             PER 03                      839.18           2,506.96
                                                             PER 04                      839.17           3,346.13
                                                             PER 05                      839.18           4,185.31
                                                             PER 06                      839.17           5,024.48
                                                             PER 07                    1,278.70           6,303.18
                                                             PER 08                      839.18           7,142.36
                                                             PER 09                      839.17           7,981.53
                                                             PER 10                      839.17           8,820.70
                                                             PER 11                      839.18           9,659.88
 22/12    165 12/02/22  PRJ pr1202 1221202    1221202     1221                            419.59         10,079.47
      pay120222  WARRANT=221202  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 22/12    676 12/16/22  PRJ pr1216 1121622    1121622     1121                            419.58         10,499.05
      pay121622  WARRANT=121622  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 22/12   1351 12/30/22  PRJ PR1230 1221230    1221230     1221                            439.54         10,938.59
      pay123022  WARRANT=221230  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         10,938.59       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          10,938.59
 
 
74830    62100        Telephone                     
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                       57.37              57.37
                                                             PER 02                       56.83             114.20
                                                             PER 03                       56.91             171.11
                                                             PER 04                       57.66             228.77
                                                             PER 05                       57.84             286.61
                                                             PER 06                       67.83             354.44
                                                             PER 07                       60.99             415.43
                                                             PER 08                       60.32             475.75
                                                             PER 09                       63.92             539.67
                                                             PER 10                       62.83             602.50
                                                             PER 11                       55.00             657.50
 22/12    337 12/13/22  API 006205            183589              32763                     6.82            664.32
      W C121322  MONTHLY BILLING                CONSOLIDATED TELECOM
                                                                                       
 22/12    676 12/16/22  PRJ pr1216 1121622    1121622     1121                             55.00            719.32
      pay121622  WARRANT=121622  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 22/12    678 12/20/22  API 006205            183771              32783                     6.74            726.06
      W C122022  MONTHLY SERVICES               CONSOLIDATED TELECOM
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            726.06       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             726.06
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ORG      OBJECT PROJ                                                                                    NET LEDGER        NET BUDGET
 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE
74830    62680        Non-Employee Per Diems        
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 02                      150.00             150.00
                                                             PER 03                      550.00             700.00
                                                             PER 05                      150.00             850.00
                                                             PER 06                      200.00           1,050.00
                                                             PER 07                      250.00           1,300.00
                                                             PER 09                      300.00           1,600.00
                                                             PER 11                      500.00           2,100.00
 22/12    905 12/20/22  API 003356            183961              32829                    50.00          2,150.00
      W A122022  TED VANKEMPEN MHB PERDIEM/MILE HUBBARD COUNTY TREAS
                                                                                       
 22/12    905 12/20/22  API 002534            183963              32832                    50.00          2,200.00
      W A122022  DEAN NEWLAND 12/10/22          NEWLAND, DEAN       
                                                                                       
 22/12    905 12/20/22  API 001099            183965              32830                    50.00          2,250.00
      W A122022  ANN MARCOTTE                   MARCOTTE, ANNE      
                                                                                       
 22/12    905 12/20/22  API 002809            183966              32834                    50.00          2,300.00
      W A122022  DAVIN TINQUIST 12/16/2022      TINQUIST, DAVIN C   
                                                                                       
 22/12    905 12/20/22  API 003257            183967              32828                    50.00          2,350.00
      W A122022  CRAIG GAASVIG 12/16/22         GAASVIG, CRAIG      
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          2,350.00       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           2,350.00
 
 
74830    62720        Non-Employee Mileage          
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 02                      198.90             198.90
                                                             PER 03                      359.19             558.09
                                                             PER 05                      164.97             723.06
                                                             PER 06                      227.92             950.98
                                                             PER 07                      210.00           1,160.98
                                                             PER 09                      216.88           1,377.86
                                                             PER 11                      508.75           1,886.61
 22/12    905 12/20/22  API 003356            183961              32829                    36.25          1,922.86
      W A122022  TED VANKEMPEN MHB PERDIEM/MILE HUBBARD COUNTY TREAS
                                                                                       
 22/12    905 12/20/22  API 002809            183966              32834                    75.00          1,997.86
      W A122022  DAVIN TINQUIST 12/16/2022      TINQUIST, DAVIN C   
                                                                                       
 22/12    905 12/20/22  API 003257            183967              32828                    63.75          2,061.61
      W A122022  CRAIG GAASVIG 12/16/22         GAASVIG, CRAIG      
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          2,061.61       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           2,061.61
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ORG      OBJECT PROJ                                                                                    NET LEDGER        NET BUDGET
 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE
74830    62990        Prof. & Tech. Fee - Other     
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    2,080.20           2,080.20
                                                             PER 02                      595.00           2,675.20
                                                             PER 03                   92,098.80          94,774.00
                                                             PER 04                    6,725.98         101,499.98
                                                             PER 05                    1,818.08         103,318.06
                                                             PER 06                   11,820.00         115,138.06
                                                             PER 07                   11,986.66         127,124.72
                                                             PER 08                    1,120.00         128,244.72
                                                             PER 09                      525.00         128,769.72
                                                             PER 10                    5,997.50         134,767.22
                                                             PER 11                      724.78         135,492.00
 22/12   1779 12/30/22  GEN                                                               525.00        136,017.00
      RECURRING  FINANCIAL SERVICE                                  
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:        136,017.00       CREDITS:                .00      NET:         136,017.00
 
 
74830    63320        Employee Mileage              
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      239.96             239.96
                                                             PER 02                       90.97             330.93
                                                             PER 03                      345.21             676.14
                                                             PER 04                      386.81           1,062.95
                                                             PER 05                      240.60           1,303.55
                                                             PER 06                      116.42           1,419.97
                                                             PER 07                      405.00           1,824.97
                                                             PER 08                      345.26           2,170.23
                                                             PER 09                      241.82           2,412.05
                                                             PER 10                      220.39           2,632.44
 22/12   1011 12/21/22  GNI                                                                73.13          2,705.57
      WF OOP     1434 - Aitkin, pallisade                           
                 TIM TERRILL - OOP                                                     
 22/12   1011 12/21/22  GNI                                                                66.25          2,771.82
      WF OOP     1434 - monthly board mtg                           
                 TIM TERRILL - OOP                                                     
 22/12   1011 12/21/22  GNI                                                                65.63          2,837.45
      WF OOP     1434 - MHB monthly mtg                             
                 TIM TERRILL - OOP                                                     
 22/12   1787 12/21/22  GEN                                                                40.38          2,877.83
      WF OOP     TIM T MILEAGE                                      
                                                                                       
 22/12   1787 12/21/22  GEN                                                                30.94          2,908.77
      WF OOP     TIM T MILEAGE                                      
                                                                                       
 22/12   1787 12/21/22  GEN                                                                37.56          2,946.33
      WF OOP     TIM T MILEAGE                                      
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          2,946.33       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           2,946.33
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ORG      OBJECT PROJ                                                                                    NET LEDGER        NET BUDGET
 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE
 
 
74830    63340        Hotel & Meals Travel Expense  
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      303.48             303.48
                                                             PER 02                        9.33             312.81
                                                             PER 03                       10.19             323.00
                                                             PER 04                       16.35             339.35
                                                             PER 06                       20.92             360.27
                                                             PER 07                       29.00             389.27
                                                             PER 08                        9.24             398.51
                                                             PER 09                        9.60             408.11
                                                             PER 11                      346.14             754.25
 22/12   1234 12/21/22  GNI                                                                18.68            772.93
      BREM PCARD meal at AMC conference                             
                 TIM TERRILL - TGI FRIDAYS 2687                                        

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            772.93       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             772.93
 
 
74830    63360        Other Travel Expenses         
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
 22/12    524 12/13/22  API 102987            183596              32767                   400.00            400.00
      W A1213202 2022 AMC Conf - Terrill        ASSOCIATION OF MN   
                                                                                       
 22/12   2113 12/13/22  APM 102987            183596              32767                  -400.00               .00
      MOD INV    2022 AMC Conf - Terrill        ASSOCIATION OF MN   
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            400.00       CREDITS:            -400.00      NET:                .00
 
 
74830    63380        Training & Registration Fees  
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 05                      345.00             345.00
 22/12   2113 12/13/22  APM 102987            183596              32767                   400.00            745.00
      MOD INV    2022 AMC Conf - Terrill        ASSOCIATION OF MN   
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            745.00       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             745.00
 
 
74830    64090        Office Supplies               
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 02                        1.76               1.76
                                                             PER 03                       34.72              36.48
                                                             PER 04                       35.81              72.29
                                                             PER 06                       18.09              90.38
                                                             PER 07                       32.20             122.58
                                                             PER 08                      368.18             490.76
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                                                             PER 09                      366.44             857.20
                                                             PER 11                      171.81           1,029.01
 22/12   1234 12/21/22  GNI                                                                84.23          1,113.24
      BREM PCARD printer ink                                        
                 TIM TERRILL - THE OFFICE SHOP BRAINERD                                

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          1,113.24       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           1,113.24

          GRAND TOTAL --- DEBITS:        253,952.44       CREDITS:            -400.00      NET:         253,552.44 
 
        31 Records printed
                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Korie Wiggins **                                          
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IMMEDIATE PRESS RELEASE 1/3/23 

Media Contact 

Tim Terrill 

218-824-1189 

timt@mississippiheadwaters.org 

www.mississippiheadwaters.org 

322 Laurel St. 

Brainerd, MN  56401 

 

Mississippi Headwaters Board Makes Strategic Decision to Align with Existing Systems 

 

In high school or college biology class you learned about how one animals lifecycle interacts with 

another animals lifecycle at a critical point to help both animals simultaneously.  For some of you that 

brings back fond memories of school, but did you know that this happens at an organizational level as 

well?  The Miss. Headwaters Board (MHB) at their November meeting discussed how their executive 

director could work with counties to learn how the programs of MHB can work with the One 

Watershed One Plan (1W1P) program.  MHB executive director Tim Terrill said that 1W1P is a 

statewide program that is geographically changing how local counties deal with water quality and 

habitat issues, and suggested that the MHB hold a meeting with partners to discuss how we can 

provide resources to the existing program.  He said by having partners in a room they could discuss the 

1W1P and learn what it is; what it’s goals are; and what geography MHB can help in with their 

programs.  Instead of one organism helping another, its one organization helping another organization 

to accomplish mutual goals.  The board saw the value in this discussion and by consensus approved of 

the meeting.  This is an example of how diverse and complicated government systems can congregate 

and work together for the public good.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.mississippiheadwaters.org/


 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning and Zoning 

H1a23- Hilmer Variance 

 

 



















































































































































































Staff Report 
Hubbard County Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 
Monday, October 24, 2022 Hearing/Meeting 
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

Variance Application 30-V-22 by Lori Hilmer: Part of Gov't Lots 9 & 10, Section 1, Township 145, Range 32, 
Farden Township between Wolf Lake, a recreational development lake and Mud Lake, a natural environment 
lake. Parcels 07.01.02300 and 07.01.02910. Applicant is requesting the following after-the-fact variances - Part 
1: Sections 502.2, 701, 901, and 904.6 of the Shoreland Management Ordinance (SMO) for two platforms placed 
within the 100' ordinary high water (OHW) mark setback from Wolf Lake that constitute an expansion of a 
nonconforming use and nonconforming impervious surface area and placement of non-vegetated ground cover 
in the shore impact zone, Part 2: Sections 502.1, 701, and 1012 of the SMO to expand a nonconforming use by 
adding four RV sites located within the 150' OHW mark setback of Mud Lake that increase the dwelling unit 
density nonconformity, Part 3: Sections 701, 904.6, and 1012 of the SMO to request an amendment of Variance 
99-27 to allow the second story of a detached garage to be used as a dwelling unit with an attached deck that 
constitutes an expansion of a nonconforming use that increases the dwelling unit density nonconformity and an 
expansion of the nonconforming impervious surface area. 

Enclosed Document(s): 
 30-V-22 application 
 2020 aerial imagery w/2’ elevation contours  
 05/26/2021 staff site visit sketch and photos 
 04/29/2022 notice of violation letter and photos 
 Mississippi Headwaters Board Comprehensive Plan 
 09/28/2022 dwelling unit density calculation 

 
There are three parts to this application – all of which are after-the-fact (ATF) that were brought to the Env. 
Services Department’s attention in a complaint. See the attached May 26, 2021 site visit sketch and photos and 
April 29, 2022 notice of violation letter for pertinent background information. 
 
The resort use of the property is a legal nonconformity because it predates the Ordinance and has never sought 
or been granted a conditional use permit. The property lies in the Mississippi Headwaters Board’s (MHB)  
Comprehensive Plan jurisdiction so any variance approval(s) will also require certification from the MHB. A copy 
of the MHB Comprehensive Plan is included in the meeting packet. The property use and improvements on it 
must comply with both the Shoreland Management Ordinance and the MHB Comprehensive Plan. The property 
abuts Wolf Lake on the north (RD class) and Mud Lake on the south (NE class). The lot is roughly 185’ deep 
along the west lot line and ~305’ deep along the east lot line so with a 100’ OHW setback on Wolf and a 150’ 
OHW setback on Mud along with a 20’ setback from Wolf Lake Road (township road), there isn’t much space on 
the property that meets setbacks. 
 
The applicant has owned the property for 22+ years, and during this time has gone through the variance process 
twice, and obtained eight land use permits. Staff points this out so the Board knows that the applicant is very 
aware of the SMO and MHB requirements. 
 
Part 1 is an ATF request to allow two concrete platforms, 16’ diameter (200.96 sq. ft.) and 19’ diameter (283.4 
sq. ft.) to remain at 15’ and 20’ OHW setbacks from Wolf Lake respectively. 
 
Part 2 is an ATF request to add four RV sites to the dwelling unit density that is already well over the allowed 
density. The allowed dwelling unit density for the property is two dwelling units. Ten dwelling units legally exist 
as part of the nonconforming resort use. Five additional dwelling units (i.e. the dwelling above the detached 
garage and four RV sites) are requested which would cause the dwelling unit density to be fifteen units. This 
fifteen unit density would be thirteen units over the allowed two unit density. 
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None of the requested RV sites meet the 150’ OHW setback from Mud Lake. Additionally, Site # 4 does not meet 
the 100’ OHW setback from Wolf Lake. 
 
RV site # 4 is not plumbed into the septic system, but is requested to be able to be connected to the proposed 
new septic system for which a design is included in the application. Sites # 1, 2, and 3 are plumbed into the 
